

Our Ref: FOI 060421  
Date: 22 April 2021  
Email: [request-744125-2bf13d01@whatdotheyknow.com](mailto:request-744125-2bf13d01@whatdotheyknow.com)

Corporate Governance Department  
Legal Services Division  
Freedom of Information Team  
3 Priestley Wharf  
Holt Street  
Aston  
Birmingham  
B7 4BN  
Tel: 0121 466 7293  
Email: [foi.bchc@nhs.net](mailto:foi.bchc@nhs.net)

Dear Vincent Santiago

### Re: Freedom of Information Request

I refer to your request for information pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ("the Act") dated 3 April 2021.

Birmingham Community Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust ("the Trust") can advise that we **do hold** the information that you have requested. The Trust's response is:

1. How many people have died in your hospitals from covid 19 and only due to covid 19? I have seen the figures you publish online, but these are deaths within 28 days of a positive covid test, so they could have died from other causes. I just want to know the exact figures from 1st February 2020 to 3rd April 2021 for death due to covid 19 alone.

There have been 79 deaths with covid.

There have been 2 deaths from covid alone.

2. The Number and Percentage of people with 'underlying health conditions' in the overall total.

79 and 97.53%

3. The Number and Percentage of those without 'underlying health conditions'.

2 and 2.47% respectively.

It is confirmed that as the information has been provided, this request is now closed.

For future reference, the Trust's publication scheme and details of the services that we provide can be found on our website: [www.bhamcommunity.nhs.uk](http://www.bhamcommunity.nhs.uk).

### Terms and Conditions of Re-Use

Information supplied under the Act is subject to the Trust's copyright unless otherwise indicated. It may be reproduced free of charge in any format or medium (unless expressly indicated to the contrary) provided:

- It is reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading manner;
- The source is identified and the Trust's copyright is acknowledged; and
- It is not used for the principal purpose of advertising or promoting a particular brand, product or service.

This permission does not extend to any material which is the copyright of third parties. You must obtain authorisation to reproduce such material from the copyright holders.

### **Internal Review and Complaints**

If you are not happy with the Trust's response you can request an Internal Review.

Should you be dissatisfied with the outcome of the Internal Review, you have the right to lodge a complaint with the Information Commissioner. A complaints form can be obtained from the Information Commissioner's website: [www.ico.gov.uk](http://www.ico.gov.uk) or contact:

Information Commissioner's Office  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire SK9 5AF  
Telephone: 01625 545745

### **Feedback**

We would be interested to receive feedback as to how you feel your request has been dealt with to help us to understand where we are doing well and to make improvements where necessary; your comments (whether positive or negative) can be made either in writing to the address above or by email.

Yours sincerely

**Michael Morgan-Bullock\***  
Legal Services Manager

\* Solicitor of the Supreme Court of England and Wales  
SRA number: 136646